

# DEPOSIT BONUS PROGRAMME: TERMS AND CONDITIONS

## DEPOSIT BONUS PROGRAM: TERMS AND CONDITIONS

### 1. GENERAL

1.1 These Deposit Bonus Terms and Conditions (the "**Terms**" or "**Bonus Terms and Conditions**") determine the procedures and rules that govern the Deposit Bonus Program(s) offered by Doto Global LTD (the "**Company**").

1.2 The Company reserves the right to offer Deposit Bonus Programs to its Clients from time to time. These Deposit Bonus Programs may be limited to only certain jurisdictions or countries, specific account types, or other criteria determined by the Company. You should always check any specific terms and conditions that may apply to each Deposit Bonus Program offering. By accepting these Terms, you acknowledge that it is your sole responsibility to carefully read the terms and conditions of the Deposit Bonus Program you register for. The relevant terms and conditions for each Deposit Bonus Program offering for which you may be eligible can be found on the Company's official website and in the Members' Area (<https://client.doto.com/my-accounts>).

1.3 By taking part in any Deposit Bonus Program offered by the Company, you accept (a) these Terms, (b) the specific terms and conditions applicable to that Deposit Bonus Program, and (c) all of the Company's Business Terms and Policies published on the Company's website. Acceptance by any legally capable person shall mean unconditional acceptance of items (a) to (c) above. By accepting, you also confirm that you are not a citizen or resident of any country in which the Company does not offer its services. The complete list of such countries is published on the Company's website at <https://doto.com/>.

1.4 The Company has the right to make changes and/or additions and/or amendments to these Terms unilaterally and at any time, in the same way it may amend the Client Agreement. You should always check the most up-to-date version of these Terms, available at <https://doto.com/legal>. By registering for any Deposit Bonus Program, you automatically accept and agree to abide by any subsequent alteration, amendment, or change to these Terms and/or the Deposit Bonus Program.

1.5 The decision whether or not to grant a Bonus to a Client rests with the Company's sole discretion. Satisfying the Eligibility Criteria set out in Section 3 does not, of itself, entitle a Client to a Bonus. Where granted, a Bonus is credited to the Client's trading account as set out in Section 4 (Deposit Bonus Structure).

1.6 The Company has the right to exclude any Client from registering for, or participating in, a given Deposit Bonus Program, without disclosing its reasons.

1.7 The Company reserves the right, at its reasonable discretion, to disqualify any participant in the Deposit Bonus Program who tampers or attempts to tamper with the operation of the Deposit Bonus Program, or who breaches these Terms and/or any of the Company's Business Terms and Policies set forth at <https://doto.com/legal>.

1.8 The Company reserves the right to withdraw a Deposit Bonus Program in its entirety at any time, without explanation. Unless the Company determines otherwise in its sole discretion, any Bonus already credited to a Client's Trading Account prior to the effective date of such withdrawal shall continue to be governed by these Terms until utilised, expired under clause 5.8, or removed or cancelled in accordance with Sections 5 and 6.

1.9 Save where such consequences arise from the Company's own fraud, wilful default, or gross negligence, under no circumstances shall the Company be liable for any consequences of any Deposit Bonus cancellation or decline whatsoever.

1.10 Clients may opt out of any Deposit Bonus Program at any time by sending an opt-out request to [support-mu@doto.com](mailto:support-mu@doto.com). Such requests will be processed promptly by the relevant department, which will revert to you accordingly.

## 2. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

2.1 In these Terms, unless the context otherwise requires:

**"Business Terms and Policies"** means the Company's terms of business, policies, and notices published on its website from time to time, including the Client Agreement;

**"Client Agreement"** means the Company's Terms of Business/Client Agreement (as amended from time to time) entered into between the Company and each Client;

**"Company"** means Doto Global LTD, a company registered and existing under the laws of the Republic of Mauritius with company registration number C162994, and which is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Commission of Mauritius ("FSC") as an Investment Dealer, holding licence number C119023978;

**"Deposit Bonus" or "Bonus"** means the promotional credit awarded to an Eligible Client under a Deposit Bonus Program, as described in Section 4;

**"Eligible Client"** means a Client who satisfies the Eligibility Criteria set out in Section 3;

**"Equity"** means the balance of a Trading Account plus unrealised profit and loss on open positions and including any Bonus credited to that account;

**"Members' Area"** means the secure client portal accessible at <https://client.doto.com/my-accounts>; and

**"Trading Account"** means a real trading account held by a Client with the Company.

2.2 These Terms are supplemental to, and form part of, the Client Agreement. In the event of any conflict between these Terms and the Client Agreement, these Terms shall prevail solely in respect of the Deposit Bonus Program; in all other respects the Client Agreement shall prevail.

2.3 The Deposit Bonus Program is a discretionary marketing incentive offered by the Company. Nothing in these Terms constitutes investment advice, a personal recommendation, or an inducement that affects the Company's obligation to treat Clients fairly.

## 3. ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA AND DISQUALIFICATION CONDITIONS

Doto Global LTD ([www.doto.com](http://www.doto.com)) is licensed and regulated by the Financial Services Commission, Mauritius as an Investment Dealer under License Number C119023978. Copyright © 2026. All rights reserved.

3.1 Subject to, and without prejudice to, all other Business Terms and Policies of the Company, the Deposit Bonus Program is available to the Company's Clients who satisfy all Eligibility Criteria ("**Eligible Clients**") as set out in this Section 3, and subject always to the Company's discretion under clause 1.5.

3.2 The Deposit Bonus Program may be offered by the Company, from time to time, to Clients who open real trading accounts with the Company (see clause 3.4 below for the trading account types which are eligible to participate), including, without limitation, cases where such Clients are referred to the Company via specific websites and/or social network sites.

3.3 The specific countries, regions, account types, or other criteria applicable to a Deposit Bonus Program are as set out in clause 1.2 and in the specific Program terms published on the Company's website.

3.4 The Deposit Bonus Program is available exclusively for all real trading accounts, i.e.:

- Raw Spread Doto REAL;
- Standard Doto REAL;
- Standard MT4 REAL.

3.5 Only persons who can form legally binding contracts under the laws applicable in their country of residence may participate in the Deposit Bonus Program. Without limiting the foregoing, participation in the Deposit Bonus Program is not allowed for persons under the age of 18 or otherwise under the legal age in their country of residence ("minors"). If you are a minor, you are restricted from participating in the Deposit Bonus Program.

3.6 Participation of Intermediaries/Related Parties in the Deposit Bonus Program is prohibited. If the registration and/or trading data of a participant in any of the Deposit Bonus Program offerings corresponds with the registration and/or trading information, including, but not limited to, the IP address of another participant in the Deposit Bonus Program, the Company reserves the right to regard this matching as a reason for immediate disqualification of the said participants and to reclaim any Bonus, and any profits generated using that Bonus, already credited to such participants' accounts. For the purposes hereof, "Intermediary(ies)/Related Party(ies)" means any person or entity bearing a relationship with any participant in the Deposit Bonus Program, including, but not limited to:

3.6.1. family members, such as brothers, sisters, spouses, ancestors, lineal descendants and collateral descendants;

3.6.2. person or entity, whom any participant in the Deposit Bonus Program, directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, or whom, directly or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, is controlled by, or is under common control with any participant in the Deposit Bonus Program. For purposes of this definition, "control" (including "controlled by" and "under common control with") means the possession, directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, of the power to direct or cause the direction of management policies of such person or entity, whether through ownership of voting securities or otherwise.

3.7 Persons associated in any manner with the Company and/or with the specific websites and/or social network sites on which the Company may run promotions, contests, or surveys through which access to the Deposit Bonus Program is offered, are not allowed to participate.

3.8 The Company reserves the right, at any time before or after crediting a Bonus, to request documents or information to verify a Client's identity and eligibility, and to withhold, suspend, or reclaim a Bonus (and any profits generated using it) pending completion of such verification, or where verification is not satisfactorily completed.

#### 4. DEPOSIT BONUS STRUCTURE

4.1 The bonus amount depends on the deposit amount, meaning that, the larger the deposit, the higher the bonus rate:

| <b>Deposit amount<br/>(USD)</b> | <b>Bonus</b> | <b>Bonus<br/>Amount</b> | <b>Funds<br/>Available for<br/>Trading</b> |
|---------------------------------|--------------|-------------------------|--------------------------------------------|
| 5 – 20                          | 50%          | \$2,5 – \$10            | \$7,5 – \$30                               |
| 20 – 50                         | 60%          | \$12 – \$30             | \$32 – \$80                                |
| 50 – 100                        | 70%          | \$35 – \$70             | \$85 – \$170                               |
| 100 – 150                       | 80%          | \$80 – \$120            | \$180 – \$270                              |
| 150 – 200                       | 90%          | \$135 – \$180           | \$285 – \$380                              |
| 200 and above                   | 100%         | \$200 and<br>above      | \$400 and<br>above                         |

These rates and tiers may be varied by the Company at any time, in its sole discretion, in accordance with clause 1.4, with effect from the date published on the Company's website. The rate applicable to a given deposit is the rate published at the time the qualifying deposit is received and credited.

4.2 The bonus is applied to the deposit amount at the rate shown in the table. For example, a deposit of USD 120 earns an 80% bonus = USD 96.

4.3: A Bonus is awarded separately on each deposit that qualifies for a Bonus under clause 4.3, subject always to the aggregate cap set out in clause

4.4. Where a Client splits what would otherwise constitute a single deposit into multiple smaller deposits (including but not limited to deposits made within a short period of time from the same source), such deposits shall be treated as a single qualifying deposit for the purpose of determining the applicable Bonus rate and amount, and splitting a deposit in this manner does not entitle the Client to multiple Bonuses in respect of that amount.

4.5 The total amount of Bonus awarded to a single Client shall not, under any circumstances, exceed USD 1,000 (or currency equivalent) in aggregate across all Trading Accounts held by that Client with the Company, regardless of the number of qualifying deposits made.

4.6 The Company may take up to 24 hours (or such a longer period as may reasonably be required where additional verification under clause 3.8 is necessary) before adding any Deposit Bonus to the account of an Eligible Client. For the avoidance of doubt, any Bonus that is subsequently removed, cancelled, or reclaimed shall not restore headroom under this cap, and the cap applies on a lifetime basis per Client.

## 5. WITHDRAWALS AND INTERNAL TRANSFERS

5.1 Once a Deposit Bonus has been granted, it is a non-cash, non-withdrawable trading credit which may be used exclusively to increase the Eligible Client's available margin for trading in accordance with the Company's Client Agreement, and does not form part of the Client's own funds.

5.2 Any withdrawal of funds from an Eligible Client's real account(s) with the Company will cause the removal of the previously awarded Deposit Bonus(es) proportionally to the percentage of the requested amount of the withdrawal from the respective Eligible Client's real trading account with the Company. For the avoidance of doubt, **subject to clause 5.6**, the amount of Bonus removed on any withdrawal is calculated as:

**(amount of withdrawal requested ÷ balance available for withdrawal, excluding any Bonus, immediately prior to the request) × the amount of Bonus then credited to the account.**

### Example 1

| Deposit Amount | Deposit Bonus Amount   | Balance available for withdrawal | Amount of requested withdrawal | Amount of bonus removal |
|----------------|------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------|
| USD 80         | USD 56 (70% on USD 80) | USD 80                           | USD 20 (25% on USD 80)         | USD 14 (25% on USD 56)  |

### Example 2

| Deposit Amount | Deposit Bonus Amount | Balance available for withdrawal | Amount of requested withdrawal | Amount of bonus removal |
|----------------|----------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------|
|                |                      |                                  |                                |                         |

|         |                           |         |                          |                          |
|---------|---------------------------|---------|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| USD 200 | USD 200 (100% on USD 200) | USD 200 | USD 100 (50% on USD 200) | USD 100 (50% on USD 200) |
|---------|---------------------------|---------|--------------------------|--------------------------|

### Example 3

| Deposit Amount | Deposit Bonus Amount   | Profits generated from trading | Amount of requested withdrawal | Balance available         | Amount of bonus removal |
|----------------|------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|
| USD 80         | USD 56 (70% on USD 80) | USD 120                        | USD 200                        | USD 200 (100% on USD 200) | USD 56 (100% on USD 56) |

### Example 4

| Deposit Amount | Deposit Bonus Amount      | Losses incurred from trading | Balance available for withdrawal | Amount of requested withdrawal | Amount of bonus removal |
|----------------|---------------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------|
| USD 200        | USD 200 (100% on USD 200) | USD 50                       | USD 150                          | USD 45 (30% on USD 150)        | USD 60 (30% on USD 200) |

5.3 In the event that an account becomes dormant, as that term is defined in the Client Agreement, all previously awarded Deposit Bonus(es) will be immediately withdrawn from the respective Eligible Client's real trading account with the Company.

5.4 In the event of internal transfers between trading accounts with the Company, any Deposit Bonuses previously credited to the account from which the funds are being transferred will be removed in proportion to the percentage of the transferred amount. No new or additional trading bonuses will be credited to the account receiving the transfer.

5.5 Deposit Bonuses cannot be separately transferred between or from Eligible Clients' real trading accounts with the Company.

5.6 In the event that any Eligible Client maintains open positions in the trading account(s) during the submission of a withdrawal request or the submission of an internal transfer, the same conditions apply to the bonuses as the above-referred clauses. More specifically, the submission of a withdrawal request or an internal transfer will cause the removal of any

previously awarded Deposit Bonus(es) proportionally to the percentage of the requested amount of the withdrawal over the available balance combined with the Open Profit & Loss of the Eligible Client's trading account.

5.7 Save as provided in Section 6, removal of a Bonus under this Section 5 does not affect the Eligible Client's right to withdraw their own deposited funds and any genuine trading profits, subject at all times to the Client Agreement.

5.8. Bonus expiry: Any bonus not utilised within 90 days of being credited may be removed by the Company without further notice.

## **6. BONUS CANCELLATION**

6.1 The Company reserves the right to cancel the Bonus on a Client's trading account(s) if the Equity of the trading account becomes less than or equal to the amount of Bonus funds credited to the account.

6.2 The Company reserves the right to cancel the opening of new positions if there are no funds available for withdrawal in the trading account (i.e., only the Bonus is left in the trading account).

6.3 Any indication or suspicion, in the Company's sole discretion, of any form of arbitrage (including but not limited to risk-free profiting), abuse (including but not limited to a participant's trading activity patterns that indicate that the participant solely aims to benefit financially from the Deposit Bonus(es) without being genuinely interested in trading in the markets and/or taking market risk), fraud, manipulation, cash-back arbitrage connected to a Deposit Bonus, or any other form of deceitful or fraudulent activity, will nullify all previously credited Deposit Bonuses of the Eligible Client's real trading accounts with the Company and/or any transactions carried out and/or financial results garnered therein. In these circumstances, the Company reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to close and/or suspend (either temporarily or permanently) all such Eligible Clients' real trading Account(s) with the Company, cancel all orders, and annul all profits of such participants.

6.4 If a deposit in respect of which a Bonus was credited is subsequently reversed, charged back, or otherwise returned, the Company may immediately remove the corresponding Bonus and any profits attributable to it.

6.5 Liability for the consequences of any Bonus cancellation under this Section 6, including order closure by "Stop Out" as defined in the Client Agreement, is governed by clause 1.9.

6.6 Where a Bonus is cancelled or reclaimed under this Section 6, the Company may debit the Client's Trading Account(s) accordingly, and where the balance on the relevant account is insufficient, may set off the shortfall against any other funds or accounts held by that Client with the Company, to the extent permitted by the Client Agreement and applicable law.

6.7 The Company is not required to give reasons for a decision to cancel a Bonus or disqualify a participant under this Section 6, and any such decision shall take effect immediately, without prejudice to the Client's right to raise a complaint under Section 9 and to the Client's rights under Section 8.

## 7. SEVERABILITY

If any part of these Terms and Conditions should be held by any Court of competent jurisdiction and regarded as unenforceable or illegal or in contravention of any rule, regulation, or Law of any Market or Regulator, that part shall be deemed to have been excluded from these Terms and Conditions from the beginning, and these Terms and Conditions shall be interpreted and enforced as though the provision had never been included. The legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions of these Terms and Conditions, or the legality, validity, and enforceability of this provision relative to the law and/or regulations of any other jurisdiction, shall not be affected.

## 8. LAW AND JURISDICTION

8.1 All disputes and controversies arising out of or in connection with these Bonus Terms and Conditions shall be finally settled in the same jurisdiction as per the Client Agreement.

8.2 These Bonus Terms and Conditions are governed by the laws of the same jurisdiction as per the Client Agreement.

8.3 Nothing in these Terms restricts a Client's statutory rights under the Financial Services Act 2007, the Securities Act 2005, or applicable FSC Rules, or a Client's right to lodge a complaint with the Financial Services Commission (Mauritius) or the Office of the Ombudsperson for Financial Services.

## 9. COMPLAINTS

You may send your complaints to [support-mu@doto.com](mailto:support-mu@doto.com). Complaints will be acknowledged and handled in accordance with the Company's Complaints Handling Policy, available at <https://doto.com/legal>. If you are not satisfied with the outcome, you may refer your complaint to the Financial Services Commission (Mauritius) or the Office of the Ombudsperson for Financial Services, as applicable.

## 10. WARNING

10.1 Participation in the Deposit Bonus Program gives you extra trading leverage. Nevertheless, we recommend that you exercise caution when trading with Bonus leverage. The Bonus may be attractive, but we warn you that there is a risk of loss. Your trading orders and invested capital may experience both profits and losses. Trading with a Bonus increases your market exposure and may amplify both gains and losses relative to trading with your own funds alone.

10.2 The Deposit Bonus Program is a marketing incentive only. Nothing in these Terms constitutes investment advice, a personal recommendation, or a guarantee or projection of profit.

10.3 These Bonus Terms and Conditions are made in English. Any other language translation is provided as a convenience only. In the case of any inconsistency or discrepancy between the original English text and its translation into any other language, the original English version shall prevail.

## **11. TAXATION**

Each Client is solely responsible for determining and satisfying any tax liability or reporting obligation arising from participation in the Deposit Bonus Program in their jurisdiction of residence or otherwise. The Company gives no advice on, and accepts no liability in respect of, any such tax matters.

## **12. NO ASSIGNMENT**

A Client may not assign, transfer, or charge any right or benefit arising under the Deposit Bonus Program.

## **13. DATA PROTECTION**

Personal data provided in connection with the Deposit Bonus Program will be processed in accordance with the Company's Privacy Policy and the Data Protection Act 2017 of Mauritius.

## **14. FORCE MAJEURE**

The Company shall not be liable for any failure or delay in performing its obligations under these Terms where such failure or delay results from circumstances beyond its reasonable control, including but not limited to system failures, market disruption, or acts of any regulatory or governmental authority.

Version 2: Last updated 07 September 2026